#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SAN JUAN RESOURCES, INC TO AMEND DIVISION ORDER R-13053 FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 14498** 

### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND **COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ) SS. COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

W. Thomas Kellahin, being first duly sworn, hereby certifies that he is an attorney for the Applicant and responsible for notification in this matter and that the notice provisions of Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested parties entitled to receive notice, that on June 8, 2010, he caused to be mailed by certified mail return-receipt requested the attached notice of this hearing and a copy of the application for the above referenced case, at least twenty days prior to the hearing of this case set for July 8, 2010 to all parties shown in said application and as evidenced by the attached copies of return receipt cards and/or receipts of certified mailing, and that pursuant to Division Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule

Thomas Kellahin

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th day of July 2010, by W. Thomas

OFFICIAL CREAT Lynda Fael dan

Kellahin.

Lynda Kellahin, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: June 17, 2012

Before the Oil Conservation Division Case 14498

Hearing July 8, 2010 San Juan Resources

Exhibit No.

## KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN Attorney at Law

W. Thomas Kellahin 706 Gonzales Road Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

TELEPHONE 505-982-4285 FACSIMILE 505-216-2780 TKELLAHIN@COMCAST.NET

June 8, 2010

#### CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURNED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: NOTICE OF THE HEARING OF THE FOLLOWING NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CASE:

Re: Application of San Juan Resources, Inc. to

Amend Order R-13053

an Unorthodox Oil Well Location, San Juan County, New Mexico

On behalf of San Juan Resources, Inc., please find enclosed our application to amend Division Order R-13053 for an unorthodox gas well location for its Blancett Ranch "24" Well No. 1 which has been set for hearing on the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Examiner's docket now scheduled for 8:15 AM on July 8, 2010. The hearing will be held at the Division hearing room located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. Phone 1-505-476-3458

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in this case, including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any involvement in this case at a later date.

Pursuant Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B, parties appearing in cases are required to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division not later than 5:00 PM on Thursday, July 1, 2010, with a copy delivered to the undersigned. This statement must include: the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time of the party will need to present its case, and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior the hearing.

W. Thomas Kellahin

Very truly yours

# SAN JUAN RESOURCES EXHIBIT "B"

#### **NOTICE LIST**

James Martin R.R. 1, Box 321 Council Grove, KS 66846-8777

A.D. Mammel 4642 N. Versailles Ave Dallas TX 75209-6016

Frank King 8235 Douglas Ave, Suite 525 Dallas TX 75225

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company P. O. Box 4289 Farmington, NM 87499-4289

ConocoPhillips Co. P. O. Box 4289 Farmington, NM 87499-4289

Koch Exploration Company 9777 Pyramid Court, Suite 210 Englewood CO 80122

Jesse A. Payne & Kimberly D. Payne 13 County Road Aztec, NM 87410

A Signature  X	3. Service Type  C Certified Mail	11.40 0002 1.50.3 6363 tum Receipt 10255-02-W-1	A. Signafure  D. Is delivery address below:   If YES, enter delivery address below:   No	3. Service Type  Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	1140 0002 1503 6349
Sallpatricolliptatrattlis sacricoll  Complete items 1: 2: and 3. Also complete item 4: if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Koch-Exploration Company 9777 Pyramid Court, Suite 210 Englewood CO 80122	2. Article Number (Trainiser from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	SENDER GOWPURIER 12 and 3. Also complete them 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, or on the front if space permits.	imberly D. P.	2. Article Number   7008
A Signature  A Research  A Research	3. Service Type.  Cleartified Mail Registered Return: Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail CO.D.  Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)  Clear Pees	1,1,4;0 0,002 1,503 6,400 tum Receipt 102595,02:44-1540	A Signature  A Sig	vice Type  Certified Mail   Expiration   Exp	1140 0002 1503 6394
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Con P. O. Box 4289 Farmington, NM 87499-4289	2. Article Number (fransfer from service label) 2S Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  Article Addressed to:	oPhillips Co. 30x 4289 1gton, NM 87499-42	Article Number (fransfer from service label)

SENDER COMPLETENTIS SECTION COMPLETENTIS SECULON COMPLETENTIAL SEC	Expression of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.	1. Article Addressed to:    James Martin   R.R. 1. Box 321	Council Grove, KS 66846-8777  3. Service Type  Certified Mail Capress Mail  Registered Captum Receipt for Merchand  Insured Mail C.O.D.	2. Article Number 7008 1.140 0002 1.503 L35L	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	COMPLETE RISSECTION ON DELIVERY SENDERS CONDIETE VES SECTION OF BUILDEN CONDIETE VES SECTION OF DELIVERY	A. Signature  X. Experiment of the control of the c		Frank King 8235 Douglas Ave, Suite 525	3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchand is ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.	7) (Extra Fee) 1. Hestricted Delivery? (Extra Fee	1.1.L
					The second secon	SENDIEH COMPLETETRISSECTION	11/1/ 12/6	O D	A.D. Mammel 4642 N. Versailles Ave	3. Service Type  Certified Mail  Registered  Insured Mail		2. Article Number 2008 1.140 0002